AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT ~
# 1
(Contract regarding impact fees, HSD)

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY™) and Colantuwono, Highsmith & Whatley, PC
("CONTRACTOR?”) entex into this agreement on the date stated next fo the signatures belows In
consideration of the nmutual promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Existing Contract,

a. Initial Contract,
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR aoknowledgﬁ that the parties entered into a contraet,
dated__June 30, 2017.

b, Prior Amendments. (Check are.)
[X] The initial contract previously has not been amended.
[ 1 The initial confrant previously has been amended, The da‘te(s) of ‘prior

amendments are as follows; ,

& Incorporation of Original Contraet,
The nitial contract and any pior amendments to the inftial contract (hereafter collectively
referred to as the “original contract”) are uttached to this amendment ag Exhibit | and
made a part-of this amended contract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment.
The putpase of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following

particulars;
a.  Term of the Contract, (Check one.) _
[X] Theterin of the original contract ig not modified,
[ ] The term of the original coniract (Exhibit I} is extended from the current
expiration date of ;1o & new expiration date of
b. Seope of Bervices, (Cheek one.)

[X ] The services specified in the original contract (Bxhibit 1) are not modified.
[ ] The services specified in the original contravt (Exhibit 1) are modified s

gpecified below: (Check one.)
[ ] “The services specified in the original contract are modified only as
specified below:

Modified or New Scope of Services:

[ ] The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirsty
and replaced with the following services;
New Scope of Services:
{Insert new services.)

FURM/Amehtimént to Contract

77

Revised 1041407



e

Revised 1041409

Payment Terms, (Check one.)

‘ The payment térms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.

The payment tetms in the originel contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as specified
below: (Check one.)

[X] Thepayment terms aré miodified only as specified below:

[ 1]
[X]

[ ]

Modified or New Payment Terms:

The contract is amended 1o add an additional $2,000, at Confractor’s
standard billing rates, ranging from $160/hour to $350/hout, for a total
coniract amount not to exceed $12,000.

The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following payinent terms:

New Payment Terms:
B-1. BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis: (Cheek one.)
[ 1 Onemouthin arteats.
[ ] Uponthe complete performance of the services specified in
the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment,
[ 1 The basis specified in paragraph B-4.

[-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be thade by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address
specified in patagraph 8§ of the origingl contract, net thirty (30) days from
the invoice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay ts CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
1 =atotal lump sum payment of § , or
[ 1T atotal sum nofto exceed § _ .
for services rendéred pursiant to the terins and conditions of the original
conttact (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and putsuant to any special
compénsation terms specified in paragraph B4,

B.4, SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check ofie.)
[ ] 'There are no additfional terms of compensation.
[ ] Thefollowing specific terms of compensation shall apply:
(Spesify)

FCiRM/Amendment to Coritraoct
78




d. Other Terms. (Check one.)
[X]  There are no otber texms of the original contract that are modified,
[ ] Otherterms of the original contract are modified only as specified below:

Other Modified or New Terms:
(Insert other modified or néw termns. )

3 Other Terms.
All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this
amendment shall remain the same.

CONTRACTOR

AN S (i fra

Neme/Title:_/ e hae | G- Calavtsone 2% ydoct Dite

alacls &

Awfhmw /503{6/ /m Ch‘au

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito- County Counsel’s Office

fim piaTheyrpsond //50/17

Barbara Tmﬁc}n“{jaiégv J , Date

Revised 1071/07 FORM{Amendment ti Conlraet



Revised 1071707

EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT #__1

(Please attach the initial contract and any priot amendments, from the most
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.) |

FORM/Amcndmarnt to Conltrans

80




{Contract regarding Impact Fees,
Hollister School District}

CONTRACT

The County of 8an Benite {"COUNTY" and Colantuano, Highsmith & Whatley, PC.
(“CONTRACTOR") enter into this contract which shall be effective on the date stated In Paragraph

1.

1.

Revised D46

Ruration of Contract,

This contract shall cornmenceé on June 30, 2017, and enhd on June 30, 2020,

Seops of Services,

CONTRACTOR, for COUNTY's bersfit shall erform the services specified on Attachiment A
to this contract, Attachment A Is mads g part of this contraci.

Compensation for Serviges,

In eonsideration for CONTRATTOR's performance, COUNTY shall pay compensation to
CONTRACTOR according to the tepms specified in Attachment B.  Attachment B is made a
part of this contrast.

General Terms and Conditions.

The rights and duties of the pattigs to this contract are governed by the general terms and
conditions mutually agreed o and listed in Attachment G,  Attachthent G 15 made a part of
this cdntragt,

Insyrange Limits,

CONTRACTOR shall maintain the following insurance poliey limits of coverage consistent
with the further insurance requirermnents spacified in Attachment €.

{al Comprehensive general liability insurance: $1,000,000
{b} Frofassional fisbility insurancer $1,000,000
{c) Gomprehensive non-ewned motor vehicle liabllity insurance; $7,000,000

Termination,

The number of days of advange written notice reguired for termination of this contract is 30,

Specific Ternns and Conditions feheck one)

[x] There are ne additional provisions 1o this contract,

{1 The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are additionally governed by the

specifis, additional terms mutvally agreed to and listed in Attachment D.
Artachivignt B is made a part of this cantract.

Page ol ¢

81




B1716.1

[ '] The rights ant dutiss of the partiés to this contract are additionally govemed by the
specific, additional terms mutually agreed to and Hsted in  Attachment E.
Attachment E is mads & part of this contract.

8. informiation about Contract Administiators.

The following names, Yitles, addresses, and telephone numbers are the pertinent information
for the respective contract administrators for the parties,

Contract Administrator for COUNTY:
CONTRAGCTOR:

Name: Barbara Thompsoen

Title: Assistant County Counsel

Address: Office of County Counsel

481 Fourth St., 2% Floor, Hollister, CA 95023
Telephone No.: 1-886-801-8212

Fax No,r 831-636-4044

Contraot Administrator for

Name; Michael Colartuono

Title: President

Acddress: 420 Siefra College Drive, Suite 140
Grass Valley, CA 95945-5091

Telaphone No.:  (530) 432-7357

Fax No.: (530) 432-7356

SIGNATURES

APPROVED BY COUNTY:
Signature: 165‘4«@%&"\/\@(%

Namsa: Matthew Granger

County Counsel

Date: 1 ! ) \ {7

¥

Name: Mathew Granger
Title: San Benitp County Counsel

Signature: &;&Q‘;(’L Mo ﬂf{‘s»ﬂ%

Revigad 9/08

APPROVED BY CONTRACTOR;
Slgnatuwre.. _f/\m,_ 5 |
Name: /My e hae | £ Colintvoan
Title: /Dfu £ ‘iﬂ—)ﬂ‘

Tax 1.D.
75-3031545
Date: e WEY/A

Prge 2ol ¢

82



ATTACHMENT A
Scope of Services

Contractor will provide legal representation in the matter Hollister School District v. County of San
Benlto, et al, CU 17-00085 and CU-17-00086,

BND OF ATTACHMENT A,

Page 3009

83

Ruovised $/06



ATTACHMENT B
Payment Schedule
B-1. BILLING
Charges foi services rendered pursuant 1o the terms and conditions of this contract shall be invoiced on the
faltowing basis: {rheck ene)
% One month in arrears,
{1 Upon the complete performance of the sérvices specified in Attachment A.
1 The bagis specified In paragraph B4,
B-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in paragraph 8 of this contract, net”
thirty (30) days from the invoice date,

B-3, COMPENSATION
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: {chack one)

{7 @ total Jninp swm payinent of § _ ,or

[ x ] a total sum not to.exceed $10,000 at Contractor’y standard billing rates capped at $360 per hour,
B-4. BPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (chatk one)

[X] There are nio additional terms of compensation.

END OF ATTACHMENT B.

Page 4 of &

84

Revisud 0706



ATTACHMENT C-8tandard Terms and Conditions

C-1,  INDEMNIFICATION.

CONTRACTOR and COUNTY each ngree to indemnify, defend and save harmless the other party and the other
party’s officers and empioyees, froui and agamnst any and all claivs and losses whetsoever arising out.of, or in any
way related to, the indemmnifying party's negligent, reckless or wrongful performance under this coniract,
including, but not limited to, claims for property damage, pérsonal injury, death, and any logal expenses {such #s
attorneys fees, court costs, investigation costs, and experts’ fees) incurred by the indemnitee i eonnection with
such claims or losses. A party’s “performance” includes the party’s action or inaction and the action or inaction af
that party’s officers and employecs.

2, GENERAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

Without Jimiting CONTRACTOR's duty to indemnify COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall comply with the insnzance
coverage requirements set forth in the contract anid th this altachment, Those insurance policies mandated by
Paragraph C-3 shall satisfy the lollowing requirements:

() Each policy shiall be issued by a company aithorized by law to transact buginess in the Stata of
California.

{by  Hach policy shall provide that COUNTY shall be given notice in writing at least thivty (30) days in
advance of any changg, cancellation, or nonrencwal thereof,

{e} The comprehenstve motor vehicle and comprehensive general liability policies shall each provide
an endorsement vatning e County of San Benito and is officers, agents and employees as
additioral insureds, '

{d}  Therequited coverage shall be maintained in effect throughaut the term of this eontract,

CONTRACTOR shall vequire all subeontractors performing ‘work undet this contract to phtadi substantially the
{centical instirance coverage required of CONTRACTOR pursuant to fhis agreement.

-3, INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS.

If yequired by paragraph 5 of the contract, CONTRACTOR shall ifisintain the following insurance pelicies in full
force and effect during the term of this contract;

() Comprehiensive general liability insurance. CONTRACTOR shall maintain cotaprehensive general
Hability insurance, vovering all of CONTRACTOR's operations with a combined single Iimit of not
Tess thar the amount set out in paragraph 5 of this contract.

{ty Professional liability insurance. CONTRACTOR shall maintain professional liability insurance
with lability limits of riot Tess than the amount sek out in pavagraph § of this contract.

{c) Comprehensive motor veliicle Hability insurance. CONTRAUTOR shall maintain comprehensive
motor vehicle insurance covering not-owned dnd hired motor vehicles used in providing services
under fhis contract, with a combined single timit of riot less than the amount set out in Paragraph §
of this conlract.

{d} Workers” compeneation inswrance: CONTRACTOR shall maintain a workers' compensation plan
covering all of its eployees as required by Calfornia Labor Code Section 3700, ejther through
workefs' compensation insurance Jssued by an insurance company of thiough a plan of gelf-
insurance certified by the State Director of Industrial Relations. 1f CONTRACTOR elects o be self-

Page § of &

85

Refvised 9706



insured, the certificale of insurance otherwise required by this contract shall be replaced wilh a
comsent to self-insure dssuead by the State Director of Industrial Relations,

C-4.  CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE,

Prior ko the commencement of perfbi'maﬁce‘ of services by CONTRACTOR and prior to any obligations of
COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall file cestificates of Ingurance with COUNTY, showing that CONTRACTOR bas in
effect the insurance required by this contract. CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended cerfificate promptly
after any change is made i any insurance policy which would alter the information on the certificate then on file,
In lien of providing praof of insurance, CONTRACTOR may provide proof of self-insurance meeting requirements
equivalent to those imposed herein. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR's self-insurance provides
subistantially the same protection to COUNTY as the jnsurance requirad herein, CONTRACTOR further agiees {6
oty COUNTY in the event any ehange in self-insurance occurs that would alter the obligations undertaken in this.
contract within thirty (30) days ef such change, :

C5. RECORDS TO BE MAINTAINED,

CONTRACTOR shall keep and maintain accurate records of all costs ineurred and all time expended for work
under this. contract. CONTRACTOR shall cortractually require that all of CONTRACTOR's -subcontractors
performing work called for under this conteact also keep and maintain such records. All such records, whether
kept by CONTRACTOR or sy subcontractor, shall be miade available to COUNTY or its authorized representative,
ar offictals of the State of California for review or audit during normal business hours, upan reasonable advance
notice given by COUNTY, its authorized repiesentative, or officials of the State of California,

C+6,  RETENTION OF RECORDS,

CONTRACTOR shall maintain and preserve all records related to this contract for & period of thres years from the
close of the fiscal year in whiich final payment under this contract is miade, CONTRACTOR shall also contractually
require the maintenance of guch racoids in the possession of any third parly pesforming work related 1o this
contract for the same period of time. Such vecords shall be retained béyond the three-year perfod, if any ausdit
invelving such records is then pengting, imtil the audit findings are resolved. The obligation to ensure the
maintenance of the records beyond the initial three year period shall arise only if the COUNTY notifies
CONTRACTOR of the commencement of an audit prioy to the expiration of the threg-year period.

C.7.  TITLETO DOCUMENTS; COPYRIGHT.

All yeports and other materialy collected or produced by the CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor of
CONTRACTOR shal, after completion and acceptance of the contract, becoine the property of COUNTY, and shall
not be subject fo any copyright claimed by the CONTRACTOR, subcontractor, or their agents or employees,
CONTRACTOR miay retain copies of all such materials exclusively for administrative purposes. Any use of
completed or uncompleted documents for other projects by CONTRACTOR, any subcontractor, or any of their
agents or emiployees, without the prior written consent of COUNTY 1s prohibited,

C-8, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR and s offfcers and employees, in the perfoimance of this-contract, are independent conlractozs In
relation to COUNTY and wof officers or employees of COUNTY. Nothing in this contract shall create any of the
rights, powers, privileges or immunities of any offlcer or employee of COUNTY. CONTRACTOR shall be solely
liable for all applicable taxes of benefils, includihg, bul nat limited to, federal and stats income taxes, Social
Security taxes, or BRISA retiremert beiiefits, which taxes ot benefits arise out of the performanie of this contract.
CONTRACTOR further represents to COUNTY that CONTRACTOR has no expeciation of recelving any bensfits
incidental to omployovent,

Hevised 9/06 Pagefof §

86



C-9. CONFLICT OF INTEREST.

CONTRACTOR covenarits that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect,
financtal or otherwise, which would c¢onflict in any manner or degree with the performarnce of the services
hereunder, CONTRACTOR further covenants that, in the performance of this confract, nor subcontractor or person
having suech an interest shall be used or employed, CONTRACTOR certifies that rie oné who has or will have any
financial interest under this contract is an officer or employee of COUNTY.

C-10. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS,

any apphcable 1egu1af:mns, in pei‘fafmmg the wmk anci pmvidmg the services specxfzed in this contiact, This
obligation includes, without Mmitation, the acquisition, and muaintenance of any penmits, leenses, ¢r othér
entitlements necessary to perform the duties imposed expressly or impliedly under this contract,

C11, NONDISCRIMINATION,

CONITRACTOR shall not disctiminate in the employment bf peisons necessary to perform this eontract on-any
legally impermissible basis, including on the basis of the racg, color, natiotial origin, ancestey, religion, age, sek, or
disability of such person,

=12, BANKRUPTCY,

CONTRACTOR shall intnediately notify COUNTY in theevant that CONTRACTOR ceases coniducting business in
the notmal manner, becomes insolvent, makes a genéral assiiznment for the benefit of craditors, suffers or perimils
the appoimtment of a receiver for its business or dgssets, of avails itself of, or becomes subject to, any proceeding

under the Federal Bankruptey Act or any other statute of any state relatirig to insolvency ot protection of the rights
of creditors,

13, PROHIBITION AGAINST ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION OF DUTIES.
Except-as specifically suthorized herein, no rights under this conlract may be assigned arid no duties under this

contract may be delegated by CONTRACTCR without the prior wrilten consent of COUNTY, and any attempted
assigrment or delegation without such consent shall be ¥oid,

C-14. NEGOTIATED CONTRACT.

This contract has been arrived st Hirongh negotiation between the parties. Neither party is to be deemed the party
which prepared this contract within the méaning, of California Civil Code Section 1654,

C-18, SEVERABILITY.

Should any provision hereln be found or deemad to be invalid, this contract shall be construed 2s ot containing
gach provision and all other provisions whiich iire otherwise lawful shall remain in full force and effect. To this end,
the provisions of this conlract are declared o be severable,

C-16, ENTIRE CONTRACT.

This contract is the antire agreement of tha parties, There are no understandings or agreements pertaining to this

cintract except as are expressly stated in writing in this conbract or In any document attached hereto or
incorporated herein by reéference,

C-17. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE,
Time ig of the egsence in the performance of this contract.

Revived 9/06 Fage 7ol 9
87




C-18. TERMINATION.

Either party may terminate this confract, with or without cause, at any time. In order to terminate this contiact, the
terminating party shall give advance written notice to the other party. The termination shall be effective no eartier
than the expiration of the number of days specified in paragraph 6 of this condract. The termination notice shall be
made as specified in paragraph C-19, below, In the event of termination, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR for all
work satisfactorily performed prior to the effective date of the termination.

Cr19. NOTICES.
Notices to the parties in tonnection with the administration of this contract shall be given to the parties’ contract
administrator personally, by regular mail, or by facsimile transmission as mere particularly specified in this

paragraph, Notices will be deemed given on:

{a) The day the notice 1 persunally ‘delivered to the cordract administrator or the office of the party’s
conbract admindstrakar; or

(b) Pive days after the date the notice is deposited in the United States mail, addressed to & party’s
contract administrator as indicated in this contract, with first-clags postage fully prepatd; or

ic) On the day that the nolice is bransmitted by facsiniilé to a party’s facsimile numbsgr specified i
paragraph 8 of this conlradt, provided that an original of such notice is deposited in the United
States. mail, addressed to e party’s contract admindstrator as indicated in this contact, on fhe saine
day as the facsimile fransirdssion s made.

C-20. RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATORS,

All matters coneerning this contract which are within the responsibility of the parties shall be urider the direction of,
or shall be submitked to, the respective contract administrators or to the party's employee specified, in writing, by
the contract administrator: A party may, in its sole discretion, ¢hange ifs designation of its corbract administiator
and shall promptly give written notice to the other party of avy such change.

C21. MATERIALITY.

The patties consider each and every term, covenant, and provision of this conitract v be miaterial and reasonable.
C22, WATIVER.

Waiver by &ithier party of a briach of any cavenant of this corttract will not be construed to be a continuing waiver
of any subsequent breach, COUNTY's recelpt of tonsideration with knowledge of CONTRACTOR's violation of a
covenant dogs not waive its right to enforce any tovenant of this ¢ontract, The parties shall niot waive any
provisions of this contract unless the waiver is in writitg and signed by all parties.

C.23. AUTHORITY AND CAPACITY.

CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's sighatory each warrant and represeit that each has foll anthority and
tapacity ta énter intd this ¢ontract,

C-24, BINDING ON SUCCESSORS,

All of the conclitfons, tovenants and ferms hersin contained shall apply to, and bind, the heirs, successors,
exeritors, administrators and assigns of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR and all of CONTRACTOR's hetrs,

successors, execitions, administrators, and assigns shall be jointly and severally llable under this contract.

Revised 9/06 Prge 8 of §
88



C-25, CUMULATION OF REMEDIES.

All of the varions rights, options, elections, powers and remedies of the parties shall be construed as cumulative,
and o one of thiesn exclisive of any ofher or of any other legal or equitable remedy which a party might otherwise
have in the eventof a breach or defauilt of any condition, covenant of term by the other party. ‘The exercise of any
single right, optien, election, power or remedy shall not, inany way, impatr any other vight, opition, election; power
ot reredy until all duties and obligations imposed shall ave been fully performed,

C-26, INDEPENDENT ADVICE

Each party hereby represents and warrants that in executing this contract it does so with fall kiowledge of the
rights and duties it may have with respect o the other, Each party also represents and warrants that it has received
indepenident legal advice from its atiorney with respeet fo. the matters set forth in this contract and the rights: and
duties ariging out of this contract, 61 that such party willingly foregpes any sich consultation,

C-27. NO RELIANCE ON REPRESENTATIONS,

Fach party hereby represents and warrants that it is not relying, and has not relied, upon any representation or
statement made by the other parly with respect to the facts involved or its rights or duties. Each party understands
and agreed that the facts relévant, o believed o be relevant to this contract may hereunder tirn out o be other
than, or different fromn the facts now kiown to $nch party as Hue, or believed by such party to be true. The parties
expressly assume the risk of the facts tarning out to be different and agree that this contract shall be effective in all
respects and shall not be subject to rescission by réason of any guch difference in facts,

€28, REDUCTION OF CONSIDERATION,

CONTRACTOR apress that COUNTY shall have the xight to deduct from any payments specified in Atadhment B
any amotint owed 6 COUNTY by CONTRACTOR a4 a result of any obligation arising prior fo the execntion of this
contract. For purpeses of this paragraph, obligations avising prior o the exetution of this cofitract may inchude,
without limitation, ariy property tax, secured or nsecured, which tax i in atredrs. If COUNTY exerciges the right
to reduce the consideration specified in Attachment B, COUNTY shall give CONTRACTOR notice of the amount of
any off-set and the reason for the deduction,

C-29, COUNTERPARTS.

‘This- contract may be executed in uriy number of coutiterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemet to be an
original. The counterparts shall together constitute one contract

END OF ATTACHMENT C.

Pagi a9
89

Revised 9/06



